
Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Wednesday, 14th October, 2015 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 2 September 
2015  

(Pages 1 - 8)

The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 2 September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. West Lancashire Borough: Application No. 
LCC/2015/0026
Retrospective change of use of land and existing 
building from light industrial (Class B1) to a mixed 
use for light industrial (Class B1) and storage and 
distribution (Class B8) uses and the recycling of 
non-hazardous waste plastics, and the proposed 
erection of a warehouse building for the storage and 
distribution of materials associated with the uses. 
Unit 1, Station Yard Factory, Station Road, Rufford.  

(Pages 9 - 34)

5. Hyndburn Borough: Application No. LCC/2015/0050 
Application for the continuation of stone quarrying 
and restoration of the site by backfilling with inert 
waste without complying with conditions 2 and 5 of 
planning permission 11/13/0264 in order to remove 
the requirement to construct the inert waste bund 
along the southern boundary of the extension. 
Whinney Hill Quarry, Whinney Hill Road, Accrington.  

(Pages 35 - 54)



6. Hyndburn Borough: application number 
LCC/2015/0077
Change of use of land to storage and distribution of 
raw and recycled uPVC material, siting of static 
caravan for site security, and 2.4m high security 
fencing at the former NIPA Laboratories Site, Nook 
Lane, Oswaldtwistle  

(Pages 55 - 64)

7. Chorley Borough: application number 
LCC/2015/0081
Importation of soils to meet stability requirements 
for approved residential development at Little 
Quarry, Hill Top Lane, Whittle-le-Woods  

(Pages 65 - 68)

8. West Lancashire Borough: application number 
LCC/2015/0078
Modular building with decking area and access 
ramp. Burscough Village Primary School, Colburne 
Close, Burscough.  

(Pages 69 - 76)

9. Chorley Borough: application number. 
LCC/2015/0063
Single storey extension to provide 8 new 
classrooms, new hall, storage and toilet/cloakroom 
areas, infill to existing building to provide extended 
teaching area and office, new playground, multi-use 
play area including 2m high fence, extension to car 
park and formation of new playing field area with 2m 
high fencing. Primrose Hill Primary School, 
Primrose Hill Road, Euxton  

(Pages 77 - 80)

10. Planning Applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.  

(Pages 81 - 82)

11. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.



12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 9 December 
2015 at 10.00 a.m. in Cabinet Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015 at 10.00 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair)

County Councillors

T Aldridge
B Dawson
M Devaney
K Ellard
M Green
P Hayhurst
D Howarth

M Johnstone
N Penney
P Rigby
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
K Snape
B Yates

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor T Aldridge declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda items 4 
and 5 as a member of West Lancashire Borough Council.

County Councillor K Snape declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as 
members of Chorley Borough Council.

County Councillor Green declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as a 
member of the same political party as the West Lancashire Borough councillor 
speaking on this application.  

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 16 July 2015

Resolved: That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 16 July 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2014/0008
Application under the Environment Act 1995 for review of working 
and restoration conditions to an old mining permission at 
Ravenhead Brickworks, Up Holland, Skelmersdale

A report was presented on an application under the Environment Act 1995 for a 
review of working and restoration conditions to an old mining permission at 
Ravenhead Brickworks, Up Holland, Skelmersdale. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, the 
Environment Agency, the Coal Authority, Natural England, United Utilities and 
seven letters of representation received. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The Committee was also shown photographs of the site and an illustration of the 
proposed landscaping scheme.

It was reported orally that an amendment was proposed to condition 2b of the 
recommendation as follows:-

Drawing 66721.SS.007 should read Drawing 66721.SS.007 Rev A
Drawing 66721.SS.007 – delete Rev A
  
A local resident addressed the committee and raised concerns at
[...]
t out above.

5.  West Lancashire Borough: Application No. LCC/2015/0026
Retrospective change of use of land and existing building from light 
industrial (Class B1) to a mixed use for light industrial (Class B1) 
and storage and distribution (Class B8)uses and the recycling of 
non-hazardous waste plastics together with the erection of a 
warehouse building for the storage and distribution of materials 
associated with the uses. Unit 1, Station Yard Factory, Station Road, 
Rufford

A report was presented on a retrospective application for the change of use of 
land and existing building from light industrial (Class B1) to a mixed use for light 
industrial (Class B1) and storage and distribution (Class B8) uses and the 
recycling of non-hazardous waste plastics together with the erection of a 
warehouse building for the storage and distribution of materials associated with 
the uses at Unit 1, Station Yard Factory, Station Road, Rufford.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Rufford 
Parish Council, the Environment Agency, Network Rail, the County Council's 
Developer Support (Highways), the LCC Lead Local Flood Authority and details 
of one letter of representation received. The views of County Councillor Dereli 
were also received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties 
and photographs of the site and access road.

The Officer reported orally that the applicant had confirmed that the external 
elevations of the warehouse would be coloured Olive Green (BS 12B27).

It was also reported that the County Council's Specialist Advisor (Ecology) had 
raised no objection to the proposals subject to the imposition of conditions to 
require the following:

 Tree protection measures in accordance with best practice 
(BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction 
- Recommendations).

 The replacement of trees al
[...]
 queuing and manoeuvring 

on the access road to the site and nearby level crossing. 
 Surface and waste water drainage and the lack of a foul water 

assessment.   
 The adequacy of the proposed turning circle for vehicles within the site.
 The location of the site within the Green Belt

It was felt that consideration should be given to the proximity of the site in relation 
to the River Douglas, the canal, the level crossing and residential properties.  The 
committee was asked to defer consideration of the application until they had 
visited the site and until a foul water drainage assessment had been completed. 

In response to the concerns raised above, the Officer advised that:

 The applicant had been asked to demonstrate that vehicles would be able 
to turn around within the site.

 The current storage area would be relocated further from the entrance. 
This would mitigate the visual impact for residents living nearby. 

 A condition was proposed to require a foul water drainage scheme for the 
site.

 Welfare facilities on the site had their own separate foul water drainage 
system. 

Page 4



 The site was bordered by mature trees which would help minimise the 
impact of the new building on the Green Belt.

Following debate during which councillors raised questions with regard to vehicle 
movements and the drainage scheme, it was Moved and Seconded that:

"The application be deferred to allow the Development Control Committee 
visit the site prior to determining the application."  

Upon being put to the vote the Motion was Carried whereupon it was:

Resolved:  That the application be deferred to allow the Development Control 
Committee to visit the site prior to determining the application.

6.  Chorley borough: application number LCC/2015/0069
Revised working scheme including amended levels and extension of 
the mineral extraction and landfill areas at Clayton Hall Landfill Site, 
Dawson Lane Whittle Le Woods

A report was presented on an application for a revised working scheme including 
amended levels and extension of the mineral extraction and landfill areas at 
Clayton Hall Landfill Site, Dawson Lane Whittle Le Woods.

The Development Management Officer advised that a site visit would provide the 
Committee with a clearer understanding of the development proposal, any issues 
raised, and the relationship of the site to the surrounding area before the 
application was determined. 

Resolved: That the Development Control Committee visits the site before 
determining the application.

7.  Preston City: Application number 6/13/0528/1
Application for approval of details reserved by condition to planning 
permissions 6/13/0528 and LCC/2014/0122 relating to the 
construction of the Broughton Bypass, Preston.

A report was presented on an application for approval of details reserved by 
condition to planning permissions 6/13/0528 and LCC/2014/0122 relating to the 
construction of the Broughton Bypass, Preston.

The report included the views of Broughton-in-Amounderness Parish Council, the 
Environment Agency, the County Council's Street Lighting Officer and Broughton 
Bypass Review Group.   

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which showed the landscaping details, ecological mitigation measures, water 
attenuation measures and car park layout. 

Page 5



Resolved: That the details submitted for the purposes of conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 
9, 19, 20 and 24 of planning permission 6/13/0527 and condition 3 of planning 
permission LCC/2014/0122 be approved. 

8.  Pendle Borough: Application number LCC/2015/0073
Retention of existing demountable classroom and new timber 
cladding and access ramp. Reedley County Primary School, Reedley 
Road, Brierfield.

A report was presented on an application for the retention of the existing 
demountable classroom and new timber cladding and access ramp at Reedley 
County Primary School, Reedley Road, Brierfield.

The report included the views of Pendle Borough Council and Reedley Hallows 
Parish Council.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties 
and photographs of the classroom.

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the Committee.

9.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the meeting of the Development Control Committee on 
the 16 July 2015, eight planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10.  Urgent Business

The Chair informed the committee that he had agreed that the following report 
should be considered at the meeting as item of urgent business. The special 
circumstances for the use of the urgent business procedure were set out under 
the heading to the report.

a.  Preston City: Application number. LCC/2015/0020
Variation of condition 9 of planning permission 06/07/0984 to allow 
plastics recycling to take place within the building on a 24 hours per 
day basis on Mondays to Fridays and between 06.00 - 22.00 hours 
on Saturdays and Sundays. Gaskell House, 45-49 Rough Hey Road, 
Preston

Page 6



Special circumstances for use of urgent business procedure: 

It was reported that the report for this application was prepared to meet the 
closing date for the 2nd September Committee agenda. However, the report was 
not placed on the agenda due to an outstanding objection from the Environment 
Agency. An updated response from the EA has now been received confirming 
that their concerns could be addressed. 

A report was presented on an application for the variation of condition 9 of 
planning permission 06/07/0984 to allow plastics recycling to take place within 
the building on a 24 hours per day basis on Mondays to Fridays and between 
06.00 - 22.00 hours on Saturdays and Sundays at Gaskell House, 45 – 49 Rough 
Hey Road, Preston.

The report included the views of Preston City Council, the Environment Agency, 
Grimsargh Parish Council and details of eight letters of representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The committee was also shown photographs of the site from Rough Hey Road, 
Longridge Road and 'The Hills' and from within the building.

In response to concerns raised by the Committee, the Officer advised that noise 
attenuation measures to the building were proposed to reduce noise to 
acceptable levels and that those works including the replacement of existing 
glazing and doors, would also improve the visual appearance of the eastern side 
of the building.  

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 14 
October 2015.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



                                                                                                       

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 14th October 2015

Electoral Division affected:
West Lancashire West

West Lancashire Borough: Application No. LCC/2015/0026

Retrospective change of use of land and existing building from light industrial 
(Class B1) to a mixed use for light industrial (Class B1) and storage and 
distribution (Class B8) uses and the recycling of non-hazardous waste 
plastics, and the proposed erection of a warehouse building for the storage 
and distribution of materials associated with the uses. Unit 1, Station Yard 
Factory, Station Road, Ruff
[...]
4m high security 
fencing at the former NIPA Laboratories Site, Nook Lane, Oswaldtwistle.

Recommendation – Summary

That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:

1 The proposed development would be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt and no 'very special circumstances' exist to outweigh the 
potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness.  The 
proposed development would therefore be contrary to Green Belt policy 
as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework.

2 The use of Nook Lane as an access to the site would give rise to 
unacceptable impacts on highway safety and the safety of pedestrians 
contrary to Policies WM2 and WM3 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan. 

3 The proposed development by virtue of the visual impacts arising from the 
open storage of plastic materials and the movement of heavy goods 
vehicles along Nook Lane would give rise to unacceptable loss of local 
amenity contrary to Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

Applicant’s Proposal

Planning permission is sought for the change of use of a vacant former chemical 
works site to allow for the open storage and distribution of baled and bulk bagged 
raw and recycled uPVC material.  There would be no processing or sorting and no 
storage of loose materials.  Each bale/bulk bag would measure approximately 1m2 
and up to 1.8m high. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                             

The application site, which covers just under 1 hectare of the much wider previously 
developed industrial site, would be secured with 2.4m high mesh security fencing 
coloured green.  The proposal would also involve setting back the site access gates, 
siting of a static caravan for security staff and the refurbishment of an existing 
dilapidated building for additional storage.

The applicant states that the amount of waste m
[...]
. The proposed development would be inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and no 'very special circumstances' exist to outweigh the potential harm 
to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness.  The proposed development 
would therefore be contrary to Green Belt policy as set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

2. The use of Nook Lane as an access to the site would give rise to 
unacceptable impacts on highway safety and the safety of pedestrians 
contrary to Policies WM2 and WM3 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan. 

3. The proposed development by virtue of the visual impacts arising from the 
open storage of plastic materials and the movement of heavy goods vehicles 
along Nook Lane would give rise to unacceptable loss of local amenity 
contrary to Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper                    Date                        Contact/Ext

LCC/2015/0077     Sept 2015                R Hope/34159

Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 61



Page 62



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 
 
 

APPLICATION LCC/2015/0077 CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO STORAGE AND 
DISTRIBUTION OF RAW AND RECYCLED UPVC MATERIAL AND SITING OF 
STATIC CARAVAN FOR SITE SECURITY. FORMER NIPA LABORATORIES 
SITE, NOOK LANE, OSWALDTWISTLE 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 63



Page 64



                                                                                                       

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 14 October 2015

Electoral Division affected:
Ch
[...]
oratories Site, Nook Lane, Oswaldtwistle
	Map

	7 Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2015/0081<br/>Importation of soils to meet stability requirements for approved residential development at Little Quarry, Hill Top Lane, Whittle-le-Woods
	Map

	8 West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2015/0078<br/>Modular building with decking area and access ramp. Burscough Village Primary School, Colburne Close, Burscough.
	Map

	9 Chorley Borough: application number. LCC/2015/0063<br/>Single storey extension to provide 8 new classrooms, new hall, storage and toilet/cloakroom areas, infill to existing building to provide extended teaching area and office, new playground, multi-use play area including 2m high fence, extension to car park and formation of new playing field area with 2m high fencing. Primrose Hill Primary School, Primrose Hill Road, Euxton
	Map

	10 Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2015 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair)

County Councillors

T Aldridge
B Dawson
M Devaney
K Ellard
M Green
P Hayhurst
M Johnstone

N Penney
P Rigby
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
K Snape
B Winlow
B Yates

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillors M Dad and B Dawson declared a non pecuniary interest in 
agenda items 5 and 6 as members of Hyndburn Borough Council.

County Councillor T Aldridge declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda items 4 
and 8 as a member of West Lancashire Borough Council.

County Councillor K Snape declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda items 7 
and 9 as a member of Chorley Borough Council.

County Councillor Green declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as 
he is acquainted with the ward councillor for the area who had previously 
addressed the committee objecting to the application.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 2 September 2015

Resolved: That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 2 September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  West Lancashire Borough: Application No. LCC/2015/0026
Retrospective change of use of land and existing building from light 
industrial (Class B1) to a mixed use for light industrial (Class B1) 
and storage and distribution (Class B8) uses and the recycling of 



2

non-hazardous waste plastics, and the proposed erection of a 
warehouse building for the storage and distribution of materials 
associated with the uses. Unit 1, Station Yard Factory, Station Road, 
Rufford.

A report was presented on a retrospective application for the change of use of 
land and existing building from light industrial (Class B1) to a mixed use for light 
industrial (Class B1) and storage and distribution (Class B8) uses and the 
recycling of non-hazardous waste plastics together with the erection of a 
warehouse building for the storage and distribution of materials associated with 
the uses at Unit 1, Station Yard Factory, Station Road, Rufford.

The Committee considered the report at their last meeting on 2 September 2015 
and resolved to defer consideration of the application pending a site visit.

The Committee visited the site on Monday 12 October 2015.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Rufford 
Parish Council, the Environment Agency, Network Rail, Lancashire County 
Council's (LCC) Developer Support (Highways), the LCC Lead Local Flood 
Authority, the LCC Specialist Adviser (Landscaping), the Canal and River Trust 
and details of one letter of representation received. The views of County 
Councillor Dereli were also received.

The report also included details of the presentations made at the last meeting of 
the committee, a response to the issues raised in the presentations and 
additional information from the applicant.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties 
together with photographs of the site and access road.

It was reported that a resident of Station Road had submitted a series of 
photographs showing the highway impacts of the development. These 
photographs had been circulated by email to members of the Committee. An 
email from the same resident was circulated at the meeting.

It was also reported that an additional condition was proposed as follows:

8. Within one month of the date of this permission, the entirety of the HGV 
turning area shown on the 'Proposed HGV turning area and parking layout' 
plan shall be surfaced in tarmacadam, concrete or other hard surfacing 
materials.

Reason : In the interests of highways safety and to conform with Policy 
DM2 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Policies 
GN3 and EC2 of the West Lancashire Local Plan.



3

County Councillor Dereli, the local member for the area addressed the 
committee.  Councillor Dereli reiterated the concerns raised in the report with 
regard to surface and foul water drainage issues and drew attention to the 
comments of Network Rail on page 22 of the report.  She also questioned 
whether the expansion of the site would lead to an increase in traffic and whether 
the site could accommodate such without impacting on the highway. It was felt 
that careful management of the site was important.
 
In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Dereli, the officer advised that 
there was capacity within the site to accommodate more than one HGV and that 
conditions were in place to ensure that the turning area for HGV's was available 
for use at all times. 

In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Officer advised that it was 
not considered necessary to impose a condition to regulate the number of 
vehicles accessing the site. However, in order to address concerns raised in 
respect of possible pollution risks, an additional condition was proposed. 

The additional condition is set out below:

11. Any chemical, oil or fuel storage containers on the site shall be sited on an 
impervious surface with bund walls; the bunded areas shall be capable of 
containing 110% of the container or containers' total volume and shall 
enclose within their curtilage all fill and draw pipes, vents, gauges and 
sight glasses.  There must be no drain through the bund floor or walls.  
Double skinned tanks may be used as an alternative only when the design 
and construction has been approved, in writing, by the County Planning 
Authority.

Reason:  To safeguard local watercourses and drainages and avoid the 
pollution of any watercourse or groundwater resource or adjacent land and 
to conform with policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan.

Following further debate and questions to the officer it was:

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee and the additional conditions as set out above. 

5.  Hyndburn Borough: Application No. LCC/2015/0050 
Application for the continuation of stone quarrying and restoration 
of the site by backfilling with inert waste without complying with 
conditions 2 and 5 of planning permission 11/13/0264 in order to 
remove the requirement to construct the inert waste bund along the 
southern boundary of the extension. 
Whinney Hill Quarry, Whinney Hill Road, Accrington.

A report was presented on an application for the continuation of stone quarrying 
and restoration of the site by backfilling with inert waste without complying with 



4

conditions 2 and 5 of planning permission 11/13/0264 in order to remove the 
requirement to construct the inert waste bund along the southern boundary of the 
extension at Whinney Hill Quarry, Whinney Hill Road, Accrington.

The report included the views of Hyndburn Borough Council, the National Grid, 
Highways England, the Environment Agency, the County Council's Developer 
Support (Highways) and details of one letter of representation received from the 
operator of the adjacent brickworks site supporting the application. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing aerial photographs of the site and of the cliff forming the face of the 
boundary. The committee was also shown an illustration of the phasing 
arrangements of the application site.

Following brief debate it was:- 

Resolved: That subject to the applicant first entering into a section 106 
agreement relating to surface water management and the payment of financial 
contributions towards highways maintenance, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee.

6.  Hyndburn Borough: application number LCC/2015/0077
Change of use of land to storage and distribution of raw and 
recycled uPVC material, siting of static caravan for site security, and 
2.4m high security fencing at the former NIPA Laboratories Site, 
Nook Lane, Oswaldtwistle

A report was presented on an application for the change of use of land to allow 
for the open storage and distribution of baled and bulk bagged raw and recycled 
uPVC material, the siting of a static caravan for site security and 2.4m high 
security fencing at the former NIPA Laboratories Site, Nook Lane, Oswaldtwistle.

The report included the views of Hyndburn Borough Council, the County 
Council's Developer Support (Highways), the Environment Agency and details of 
three letters of representation received. The views of County Councillor Britcliffe 
were also reported.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown an illustration of the site layout plan 
and photographs of the site and the access road.

Following brief debate, it was:

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:

1 The proposed development would be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt and no 'very special circumstances' exist to outweigh the 
potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness.  The 



5

proposed development would therefore be contrary to Green Belt 
policy as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework.

2 The use of Nook Lane as an access to the site would give rise to 
unacceptable impacts on highway safety and the safety of pedestrians 
contrary to Policies WM2 and WM3 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan. 

3 The proposed development by virtue of the visual impacts arising from 
the open storage of plastic materials and the movement of heavy 
goods vehicles along Nook Lane would give rise to unacceptable loss 
of local amenity contrary to Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

7.  Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2015/0081
Importation of soils to meet stability requirements for approved 
residential development at Little Quarry, Hill Top Lane, Whittle-le-
Woods

A report was presented on an application for the importation of soils to meet 
stability requirements for approved residential development at Little Quarry, Hill 
Top Lane, Whittle-le-Woods.

The Development Management Officer advised that a site visit would provide the 
Committee with a clearer understanding of the development proposal, any issues 
raised, and the relationship of the site to the surrounding area before the 
application was determined. 

Resolved: That the Development Control Committee visits the site before 
determining the application.

8.  West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2015/0078
Modular building with decking area and access ramp. Burscough 
Village Primary School, Colburne Close, Burscough.

A report was presented on an application for a modular building with decking 
area and access ramp at Burscough Village Primary School, Colburne Close, 
Burscough.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council and details of 
one letter of objection received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed development and 
a photograph of the site.

The committee raised concerns with regard to the siting of the building. Following 
questions to the officers, it was Moved and Seconded that the Committee visit the 
school to view the proposed location of the building.

On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost 



6

Following further discussion it was Moved and Seconded that the application be 
deferred until the next meeting of the Committee to allow alternative site locations 
to be investigated with the school.

On being put to the vote the Motion was Carried, whereupon it was: 

Resolved: That the application be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee to allow alternative site locations to be investigated with the school.

9.  Chorley Borough: application number. LCC/2015/0063
Single storey extension to provide 8 new classrooms, new hall, 
storage and toilet/cloakroom areas, infill to existing building to 
provide extended teaching area and office, new playground, multi-
use play area including 2m high fence, extension to car park and 
formation of new playing field area with 2m high fencing. Primrose 
Hill Primary School, Primrose Hill Road, Euxton

A report was presented on an application for a single storey extension to provide 
8 new classrooms, new hall, storage and toilet/cloakroom areas, infill to existing 
building to provide extended teaching area and office, new playground, multi-use 
play area including 2m high fence, extension to car park and formation of new 
playing field area with 2m high fencing at Primrose Hill Primary School, Primrose 
Hill Road, Euxton.

The Development Management Officer advised that a number of representations 
had been received from local residents concerned about the traffic impacts of the 
proposed extension and expansion of the school.  It was proposed that the 
Committee visit the site before considering the application. 

Resolved: That the Development Control Committee visits the site before 
determining the application.

10.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the meeting of the Development Control Committee on 
the 2 September 2015, six planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

11.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting



7

It was reported that following the publication of the agenda papers, an additional 
meeting of the committee had been arranged. It was proposed that the additional 
meeting would be held on Wednesday 25 November 2015.

Resolved: That the next meeting of the committee be held on Wednesday 25 
November 2015 at 10.00am. 

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


